the compilation of the accompanying pro forma consolidated financial
information.

(signed) PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP   (signed) RAYMOND CHABOT GRANT THORNTON
Chartered Accountants   Chartered Accountants
   General Partnership

Montreal, Quebec
December 10, 2002

   F-10

   DOMTAR INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001

   ACQUIRED MILLS,
   7 MONTHS

Edgar Filing: DOMTAR INC /CANADA - Form F-10

36

   DOMTAR   ENDED   ACQUISITION   FINANCING
   AS REPORTED   JULY 31, 2001   ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   -----------   ---------------   -----------   -----------   ---------
   Note 1   Note 1   Note 2   Note 3
   (in millions of dollars, except per share amounts)

NET SALES.....   4,377   1,151   (77) (f)   --   5,451
OPERATING EXPENSES
  Cost of sales.....   3,514   900   1 (a)
   21 (b)
   (77) (f)   --   4,359
  Selling, general and
   administrative.....   256   71   --   --   327
  Amortization.....   294   134   (72) (c)   --   356
   -----   -----   ---   ---   -----
OPERATING PROFIT.....   313   46   50   --   409
  Financing expenses.....   152   1   78 (d)   19
   (19)   231
  Amortization of deferred gain.....   (5)   --   --   --   (5)
   -----   -----   ---   ---   -----
EARNINGS BEFORE INCOME TAXES.....   166   45   (28)   --   183
  Income tax expense.....   14   23   (17) (e)   --   20
   -----   -----   ---   ---   -----
NET EARNINGS.....   152   22   (11)   --   163
  Dividend requirements of preferred
   shares.....   2   --   --   --   2
   -----   -----   ---   ---   -----
NET EARNINGS APPLICABLE TO COMMON
  SHARES.....   150   22   (11)   --   161
   =====   =====   ===   ===   =====
Net earnings per common share
  Basic.....   0.78   0.71
  Diluted.....   0.78   0.71
Weighted average number of common
  shares outstanding (millions)
  Basic.....   191.2   225.9
  Diluted.....   191.9   226.6